PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI327866

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 06/17/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | GOLDMAN SACHS MIDDLE MARKET LENDING CORP. II, as Collateral Agent |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | c/o Alter Domus (US) LLC 225 West Washington St., 9th Floor |
| City: | Chicago |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60606 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 63450506 |
| Application Number: | 63467509 |
| Application Number: | 11089264 |
| Application Number: | 12571943 |
| Application Number: | 12642104 |
| Application Number: | 13434358 |
| Application Number: | 12620211 |
| Application Number: | 11222024 |
| Application Number: | 11474726 |
| Application Number: | 11464356 |
| Application Number: | 11552870 |
| Application Number: | 11833492 |
| Application Number: | 11221593 |
| Application Number: | 11221595 |
| Application Number: | 11222506 |
| Application Number: | 29411600 |
| Application Number: | 29446381 |
| Application Number: | 14243207 |
| Application Number: | 11492192 |
| Application Number: | 29411603 |
| | |

PATENT

REEL: 068630 FRAME: 0147

508706562

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12613829 |
| Application Number: | 29502697 |
| Application Number: | 29498599 |
| Application Number: | 29498601 |
| Application Number: | 12500220 |
| Application Number: | 14613996 |
| Application Number: | 13606516 |
| Application Number: | 13606527 |
| Application Number: | 13606452 |
| Application Number: | 14083092 |
| Application Number: | 14083123 |
| Application Number: | 14087796 |
| Application Number: | 14639637 |
| Application Number: | 14850105 |
| Application Number: | 14867901 |
| Application Number: | 15276010 |
| Application Number: | 15443630 |
| Application Number: | 15443609 |
| Application Number: | 16005224 |
| Application Number: | 16422455 |
| Application Number: | 12396758 |
| Application Number: | 13404577 |
| Application Number: | 29568788 |
| Application Number: | 29568066 |
| Application Number: | 14622274 |
| Application Number: | 15060901 |
| Application Number: | 16317146 |
| Application Number: | 15875563 |
| Application Number: | 15719271 |
| Application Number: | 17437217 |
| Application Number: | 18086092 |
| Application Number: | 18599027 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)835-7507

Email: jramos@milbank.com,dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 42845.00081 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAVIER RAMOS |
| SIGNATURE: | JAVIER RAMOS |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/15/2024 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page1.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page3.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page4.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page5.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page6.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page7.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page8.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page8.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page9.tiff source=19. Recochem - Patent Security Agreement (Prestone Joinder) (Executed)#page9.tiff

<u>GRANT OF</u> SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of June 17, 2024, is made by Prestone Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of GOLDMAN SACHS MIDDLE MARKET LENDING CORP. II as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), ROCKET MIDCO 3, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), ROCKET BIDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Parent Borrower</u>"), RECOCHEM INC., a company governed by the laws of the province of British Columbia (the "<u>Canadian Borrower</u>", and together with the Parent Borrower, the "<u>Borrowers</u>"), the lending institutions from time to time parties thereto (each a "<u>Lender</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>") and GOLDMAN SACHS MIDDLE MARKET LENDING CORP. II, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

$\underline{\mathbf{W}}\underline{\mathbf{I}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{N}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor and any Subsidiaries that become a party thereto, have executed and delivered a U.S. Security Agreement, dated November 1, 2023, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including the Patents, that is not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans to the Borrowers and to induce one or more Cash Management Banks or Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements with Holdings and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries or Secured Hedge Agreements with the Parent Borrower and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries, Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. Grantor hereby grants a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations.
- 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Acknowledgment. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any

conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

- 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. GOVERNING LAW: THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC, as the Grantor

By: Bu Confusy
Name: Alain Janguay

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

REEL: 068630 FRAME: 0152

GOLDMAN SACHS MIDDLE MARKET LENDING

CORP. II, as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Justin Betzen Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 068630 FRAME: 0153

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

For Patents:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 63/450506 | | LOW ELECTRICAL CONDUCTIVITY HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 63/467509 | | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/089264 | 7442676 | METHODS AND COMPOSITION FOR CLEANING AND PASSIVATING FUEL CELL SYSTEMS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/571943 | 7901824 | COLORANT TREATED ION EXCHANGE RESINS, METHOD OF MAKING, HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEMS AND ASSEMBLIES CONTAINING THE SAME, AND METHOD OF USE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/642104 | 7854253 | CORROSION INHIBITORS AND WETTING AGENTS FOR FUEL CELL COOLAN |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 13/434358 | 8658326 | HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEM, FLUID, AND METHOD |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/620211 | 7744775 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID COMPOSITIONS FOR COOLING SYSTEMS CONTAINING MAGNESIUM OR MAGNESIUM ALLOYS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/222024 | 7662304 | CORROSION INHIBITORS, CORROSION INHIBITING HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS, AND THE USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/474726 | 8066902 | METHODS FOR INHIBITING CORROSION IN BRAZED METAL SURFACES AND COOLANTS AND ADDITIVES FOR USE THEREIN |

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/464356 | 7754097 | METHOD FOR STABILIZING AN ENGINE COOLANT CONCENTRATE AND PREVENTING HARD WATER SALT FORMATION UPON DILUTION |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/552870 | 7645331 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID COMPOSITIONS FOR COOLING SYSTEMS CONTAINING MAGNESIUM OR MAGNESIUM ALLOYS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/833492 | 7749402 | METHODS OF PREVENTING FROST FORMATION AND FACILITATING THE REMOVAL OF WINTER PRECIPITATION RELATIVE TO A WINDSHIELD AND COMPOSITIONS FOR USE THEREIN |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/221593 | 7985349 | NON-CONDUCTIVE COLORED HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/221595 | 9587154 | TREATED ION EXCHANGE RESINS, METHOD OF MAKING, ASSEMBLIES AND HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEMS CONTAINING THE SAME, AND METHOD OF USE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/222506 | 7611787 | COLORANT TREATED ION EXCHANGE RESINS, METHOD OF MAKING, HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEMS AND ASSEMBLIES CONTAINING THE SAME, AND METHOD OF USE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/411600 | D719832 | CONTAINER |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/446381 | D720014 | LABEL |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/243207 | 9249348 | HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEM ADDITIVE PACKAGE |

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 11/492192 | 7776811 | CLEANER COMPOSITION, ARTICLE AND METHOD |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/411603 | D726019 | CONTAINER |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/613829 | 8617415 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/502697 | D763086 | COOLANT ADDITIVE PACKAGE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/498599 | D771496 | CONTAINER |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/498601 | D778163 | CONTAINER |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/500220 | 8771542 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID, ADDITIVE PACKAGE, SYSTEM AND METHOD |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/613996 | 9598664 | COMPOSITION FOR CLEANING A HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEM HAVING AN ALUMINUM COMPONENT |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 13/606516 | 8613866 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 13/606527 | 9023235 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID ADDITIVE COMPOSITION (DIV-4) |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 13/606452 | 8617416 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/083092 | 9315711 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/083123 | 9328277 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/087796 | 9145613 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/639637 | 9598624 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID ADDITIVE COMPOSITION |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/850105 | 9453153 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/867901 | 9567507 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/276010 | 9994755 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/443630 | 10119058 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID ADDITIVE COMPOSITION |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/443609 | 10017678 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUID ADDITIVE COMPOSITION |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 16/005224 | 10557070 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 16/422455 | 11560505 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS CONTAINING SYNERGISTIC BLENDS OF CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 12/396758 | 8696927 | HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEM COMPRISING BRAZED ALUMINUM, METHOD, HEAT TRANSFER FLUID, AND ADDITIVE PACKAGE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 13/404577 | 8980815 | COMPOSITION FOR CLEANING A HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEM HAVING AN ALUMINUM COMPONENT |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/568788 | D813678 | COOLANT ADDITIVE PACKAGE |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 29/568066 | D818362 | DE-ICER SCRAPER CAP |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 14/622274 | 9394506 | CLEANING COMPOSITION FOR HARD SURFACES |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/060901 | 11214723 | SUPER CONCENTRATE ADDITIVE SOLUTION COMPOSITION |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 16/317146 | 11639457 | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND METHODS FOR PREVENTING CORROSION IN HEAT TRANSFER SYSTEMS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/875563 | 11034915 | CLEANING COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CLEANING ENGINE COOLING SYSTEMS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 15/719271 | | DE-ICER SCRAPER CAP |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 17/437217 | | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS AND CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS FOR USE THEREOF |

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--|
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 18/086092 | | HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS CONTAINING SYNERGISTIC BLENDS OF CORROSION INHIBITOR FORMULATIONS |
| PRESTONE PRODUCTS LLC | 18/599027 | | LOW ELECTRICAL CONDUCTIVITY HEAT TRANSFER FLUIDS |

RECORDED: 08/15/2024